Interest-bearing liabilities/short-term investments acquired/divested —  -  2  -  11  -  9

Cash and cash equivalents included in assets held for sale -  236  -  369  2 992  3 125

Interest-bearing liabilities associated with assets held for sale 26  -  792  -  792  26

Translation differences on net debt - 2 880  - 1 296 4 - 2 043  - 3 627

Net debt at end of period - 81 579  - 72 539  - 64 266  - 81 579

Cash flow from operating activities - 8 533  - 10 965  16 719  19 151

Maintenance/replacement investments - 2 332  - 3 956  - 15 148  - 13 524

Free cash flow3 - 10 865  - 14 921  1 571  5 627

1) The value pertains mainly to changes in Margin calls related to commodity derivatives.

2) Short-term borrowings in which the duration is three months or shorter are reported net.

3) See Definitions and calculations of key ratios for definitions of Alternative Performance Measures.

4) The value has been adjusted compared with information previously published in Vattenfall’s financial reports.

21
VATTENFALL INTERIM REPORT JANUARY–MARCH 2020

INVESTMENTS

 Jan-Mar  Jan-Mar  Full year  Last 12

Amounts in SEK million 2020  2019  2019  months

Electricity generation

Hydro power 159  167  920  912

Nuclear power 469  564  2 213  2 118

Coal power —  7  139  132

Gas 128  11  277  394

Wind power and solar PV 601  1 482  7 501  6 620

Biomass, waste 30  79  149  100

Total electricity generation 1 387  2 310  11 199  10 276

CHP/heat

Fossil-based power 194  326  2 134  2 002

Biomass, waste 3  17  94  80

Other 210  345  2 188  2 053

Total CHP/heat 407  688  4 416  4 135

Electricity networks

Electricity networks 1 507  1 045  7 071  7 533

Total electricity networks 1 507  1 045  7 071  7 533

Purchases of shares, shareholder contributions 109  642  498  -  35

Other investments 354  314  1 754  1 794

Total investments 3 764  4 999  24 938  23 703

Accrued investments, unpaid invoices (-)/

release of accrued investments (+) 837  1 757  1 895  975

Total investments with cash flow effect 4 601  6 756  26 833  24 678

22
VATTENFALL INTERIM REPORT JANUARY–MARCH 2020

Consolidated statement of changes in equity
 31 Mar 2020 31 Mar 2019 31 Dec 2019

Amounts in SEK million

Attributable

to owner of

the Parent

Company

Attributable

to non-

controlling

interests
Total

equity

Attributable

to owner of

the Parent

Company

Attributable

to non-

controlling

interests

Total

equity

Attributable

to owner of

the Parent

Company

Attributable

to non-

controlling

interests
Total

equity

Balance brought forward 93 631 14 891 108 522 88 096  15 501  103 597 88 096  15 501 103 597

Profit for the period 6 587 313 6 900 5 713 1 707 1 6 420 13 173  1 688 14 861

Cash flow hedges - changes in fair value 344 — 344 - 2 112  5  - 2 107 181  — 181
Cash flow hedges - dissolved against

income statement 1 692 — 1 692 - 1 107  —  - 1 107 - 5 624  -  17 - 5 641
Cash flow hedges - transferred to cost of

hedged item -  51 — -  51 -  17  —  -  17 -  34  — -  34
Hedging of net investments in foreign

operations - 1 987 — - 1 987 -  963  —  -  963 - 1 275  — - 1 275
Translation differences, divested

companies — — — —  —  — -  94  — -  94

Translation differences 4 475 538 5 013 1 838  209  2 047 2 504  224 2 728
Remeasurement pertaining to defined

benefit obligations 2 890 — 2 890 —  —  — - 4 443  -  134 - 4 577
Income taxes related to other

comprehensive income -  573 -  2 -  575 1 232  -  1  1 231 3 369  32 3 401
Total other comprehensive income

for the period 6 790 536 7 326 - 1 129  213  -  916 - 5 416  105 - 5 311

Total comprehensive income for the

period 13 377 849 14 226 4 584  920  5 504 7 757  1 793 9 550

Dividends paid to owners — — — —  —  — - 2 000  - 1 714 - 3 714
Group contributions from(+)/to(-) owners

of non-controlling interests — — — —  —  — —  30 30

Contribution to/from minority interest — -  471 -  471 —  -  488  -  488 —  - 1 138 - 1 138

Other changes in ownership — — — —  —  — —  197 197

Other changes — — — —  —  — -  222  222 —

Total transactions with equity holders — -  471 -  471 —  -  488  -  488 - 2 222  - 2 403 - 4 625

Balance carried forward 107 008 15 269 122 277 92 680  15 933  108 613 93 631  14 891 108 522

- Of which, Reserve for hedges - 1 293 20 - 1 273 - 1 760  39  - 1 721 - 3 147  22 - 3 125

1) The value has been adjusted compared with information previously published in Vattenfall’s financial reports.

23
VATTENFALL INTERIM REPORT JANUARY–MARCH 2020

Key ratios, Vattenfall Group
 Jan-Mar  Jan-Mar  Full year  Last 12
In % unless otherwise stated. (x) means times1 2020  2019  2019  months

Operating margin 25.6  16.5  13.3  15.9

Operating margin2 21.2  19.5  15.1  15.5

Pre-tax profit margin 18.5  15.9  11.0  11.7

Pre-tax profit margin2 14.1  18.9  12.8  11.3

Return on equity 14.4 3 13.8 3,4 14.0  14.4

Return on capital employed 9.4 3 7.1 3 8.5  9.4